Group as at 31 December 2009, which has been extracted from the Company’s annual report for the

year ended 31 December 2009; and (ii) the audited statement of financial position of Directwind Sales,

which has been extracted from the accountants’ report on Directwind Sales for the year ended 31

December 2009 as set out in Appendix II to the Circular, after making pro forma adjustments relating

to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable, as

if the Acquisition had been completed on 31 December 2009.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged Group is

prepared by the directors to provide information of the Group upon completion of the Acquisition. As

it is prepared for illustration purposes only, it does not purport to give a true picture of the

consolidated financial position of the Group following completion of the Acquisition.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-1 —

The Group

Directwind

Sales

Total before

adjustments Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note a) (Note b) (Notes c & f)

Non-current assets

Investment property 23,940 — 23,940 — — — 23,940

Property, plant and

equipment 388,690 1,277 389,967 — — — 389,967

Deposits paid for acquisition

of property, plant and

equipment 7,377 — 7,377 — — — 7,377

Goodwill 9,252 — 9,252 1,183 — — 10,435

Interests in associates 227,280 — 227,280 (400) — — 226,880

Interests in jointly controlled

entities 1,054,117 — 1,054,117 — — (1,723) 1,052,394

Fixed bank deposits 91,200 — 91,200 — — — 91,200

1,801,856 1,277 1,803,133 783 — (1,723) 1,802,193

Current assets

Inventories 76,828 — 76,828 — — — 76,828

Trade and other receivables 239,448 214,776 454,224 — (207,122) — 247,102

Amounts due from related

companies — 1,410 1,410 — (701) — 709

Amounts due from

associates 212,583 — 212,583 — (207,728) — 4,855

Amount due from a jointly

controlled entity — — — — 207,122 — 207,122

Pledged bank deposits 97,851 — 97,851 — — — 97,851

Fixed bank deposits 57,000 — 57,000 — — — 57,000

Bank balances and cash 643,613 5,701 649,314 (1,824) — — 647,490

1,327,323 221,887 1,549,210 (1,824) (208,429) — 1,338,957

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 194,739 10,502 205,241 — — — 205,241

Amounts due to related

companies — 211,061 211,061 — (208,429) — 2,632

Amounts due to associates 1,856 — 1,856 — — — 1,856

Taxation payable 350 — 350 — — — 350

Borrowings - amount due

within one year 285,000 — 285,000 — — — 285,000

481,945 221,563 703,508 — (208,429) — 495,079

Net current assets 845,378 324 845,702 (1,824) — — 843,878

Total assets less current

liabilities 2,647,234 1,601 2,648,835 (1,041) — (1,723) 2,646,071

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-2 —

The Group

Directwind

Sales

Total before

adjustments Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note a) (Note b) (Notes c & f)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings - amount due

after one year 992,410 — 992,410 — — — 992,410

Deferred taxation 10,026 — 10,026 — — — 10,026

1,002,436 — 1,002,436 — — — 1,002,436

Net assets 1,644,798 1,601 1,646,399 (1,041) — (1,723) 1,643,635

Capital and reserves

Share capital 396,900 11,400 408,300 (11,400) — — 396,900

Reserves 1,135,832 (9,799) 1,126,033 9,799 — (1,120) 1,134,712

Equity attributable to equity

owners of the Company 1,532,732 1,601 1,534,333 (1,601) — (1,120) 1,531,612

Minority interests 112,066 — 112,066 560 — (603) 112,023

Total equity 1,644,798 1,601 1,646,399 (1,041) — (1,723) 1,643,635

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-3 —

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income and statement of

cash flows of the Enlarged Group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash

flows of the Enlarged Group are prepared in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules for the

purposes of illustrating how the Acquisition might have affected the results and cash flows of the

Group had such transaction been completed on 1 January 2009.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash

[…]

Sales, which have been extracted from the accountants’ report on Directwind Sales for the year ended

31 December 2009 as set out in Appendix II to the Circular, after making pro forma adjustments

relating to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii) factually

supportable, as if the Acquisition had been completed on 31 January 2009.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income and statement of cash

flows are prepared by the directors to provide information of the Group upon completion of the

Acquisition. As it is prepared for illustration purposes only, it does not purport to give a true picture

of the results and cash flows of the Group following completion of the Acquisition.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-4 —

A. Unaudited pro forma consolidated comprehensive income of the Enlarged Group

The Group

for the year

ended

31.12.2009

Directwind

Sales for the

year ended

31.12.2009

Total before

adjustments Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note c) (Note d) (Note f)

Turnover 663,373 324,925 988,298 (314,565) — — 673,733

Cost of sales (584,259) (321,808) (906,067) 312,842 — — (593,225)

Gross profit 79,114 3,117 82,231 (1,723) — — 80,508

Other income 19,333 645 19,978 — — — 19,978

Selling and distribution expenses (20,437) (2,249) (22,686) — — — (22,686)

Administrative expenses (117,637) (5,679) (123,316) — — — (123,316)

Increase in fair value of

investment property 3,420 — 3,420 — — — 3,420

Recovery of fully impaired

receivable from an associate 11,952 — 11,952 — — — 11,952

Finance costs (53,051) — (53,051) — — — (53,051)

Share of results of associates 25,379 — 25,379 — 1,042 — 26,421

Share of results of jointly

controlled entities 74,630 — 74,630 — — — 74,630

Impairment loss reversed in

respect of interests in jointly

controlled entities 55,189 — 55,189 — — — 55,189

Profit (loss) before taxation 77,892 (4,166) 73,726 (1,723) 1,042 — 73,045

Taxation (7,091) — (7,091) — — — (7,091)

Profit and total comprehensive

income (expense) for the year 70,801 (4,166) 66,635 (1,723) 1,042 — 65,954

Profit and total comprehensive

income (expense)

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 68,033 (4,166) 63,867 (1,723) 1,042 2,061 65,247

Minority interests 2,768 — 2,768 — — (2,061) 707

70,801 (4,166) 66,635 (1,723) 1,042 — 65,954

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-5 —

B. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group

The Group

for the year

ended

31.12.2009

Directwind

Sales for the

year ended

31.12.2009

Total before

Adjustments Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note b) (Note c) (Note d) (Note e)

Operating activities

Profit (loss) before taxation 77,892 (4,166) 73,726 — (1,723) 1,042 — 73,045

Adjustments for:

Interest income (3,288) (302) (3,590) — — — — (3,590)

Interest expenses 53,051 — 53,051 — — — — 53,051

Share of results of associates (25,379) — (25,379) — — (1,042) — (26,421)

Share of results of jointly

controlled entities (74,630) — (74,630) — — — — (74,630)

Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 28,120 284 28,404 — — — — 28,404

Impairment reversed recognised

in respect of interests in

jointly controlled entities (55,189) — (55,189) — — — — (55,189)

Recovery of fully impaired

receivable from an associate (11,952) — (11,952) — — — — (11,952)

Increase in fair value of

investment property (3,420) — (3,420) — — — — (3,420)

Allowance for doubtful debts 5,538 — 5,538 — — — — 5,538

Allowance for obsolete

inventories 6,349 — 6,349 — — — — 6,349

Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 68 — 68 — — — — 68

Unrealised profit eliminated on

sales to a jointly controlled

entity — — — — 1,723 — — 1,723

Operating cash flows before

movements in working capital (2,840) (4,184) (7,024) — — — — (7,024)

Increase in inventories (27,937) — (27,937) — — — — (27,937)

(Increase) decrease in trade and

other receivables (74,796) (218,577) (293,373) 207,122 — — — (86,251)

Increase in amounts due from

related companies — 3,369 3,369 701 — — — 4,070

(Increase) decrease in amounts due

from associates (83,641) — (83,641) 207,728 — — — 124,087

Increase in amount due from a

jointly controlled entity — — — (207,122) — — — (207,122)

Increase (decrease) in amounts due

to related companies — 208,944 208,944 (208,429) — — — 515

Increase in trade and other

payables 76,870 9,871 86,741 — — — — 86,741

Increase in amounts due to

associates 404 — 404 — — — — 404

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-6 —

The Group

for the year

ended

31.12.2009

Directwind

Sales for the

year ended

31.12.2009

Total before

Adjustments Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note b) (Note c) (Note d) (Note e)

Cash used in operations (111,940) (577) (112,517) — — — — (112,517)

Income taxes paid (4,104) — (4,104) — — — — (4,104)

Net cash used in operating

activities (116,044) (577) (116,621) — — — — (116,621)

Investing activities

Increase in fixed bank deposits (148,200) — (148,200) — — — — (148,200)

Increase in pledged bank

deposits (97,851) — (97,851) — — — — (97,851)

Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (74,053) (1,310) (75,363) — — — — (75,363)

Capital injection in a jointly

controlled entity (51,732) — (51,732) — — — — (51,732)

Investments in associates (14,820) — (14,820) — — — — (14,820)

Deposits paid for acquisition of

property, plant and

equipment (7,377) — (7,377) — — — — (7,377)

Acquisition of additional

interest in a subsidiary (1,540) — (1,540) — — — — (1,540)

Dividend received from a

jointly controlled entity 112,453 — 112,453 — — — — 112,453

Release of pledged bank

deposits 41,599 — 41,599 — — — — 41,599

Dividend received from

associates 24,745 — 24,745 — — — — 24,745

Interest received 3,288 302 3,590 — — — — 3,590

Acquisition of a subsidiary, net

of cash and cash equivalents

acquired — — — — — — 1,244 1,244

Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and

equipment 508 — 508 — — — — 508

Net cash (used in) from investing

activities (212,980) (1,008) (213,988) — — — 1,244 (212,744)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-7 —

The Group

for the year

ended

31.12.2009

Directwind

Sales for the

year ended

31.12.2009

Total before

Adjustments Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma

total for the

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note b) (Note c) (Note d) (Note e)

Financing activities

New loans raised 901,780 — 901,780 — — — — 901,780

Proceeds from issue of new

shares/ paid-in capital 276,000 4,218 280,218 — — — — 280,218

Capital contribution from

minority shareholders of a

subsidiary 38,762 — 38,762 — — — — 38,762

Repayment of loans (386,060) — (386,060) — — — — (386,060)

Interest paid (54,469) — (54,469) — — — — (54,469)

Expenses incurred in connection

with the issue of new shares (10,130) — (10,130) — — — — (10,130)

Dividend paid to minority

interests (5,711) — (5,711) — — — — (5,711)

Net cash from financing activities 760,172 4,218 764,390 — — — — 764,390

Net increase in cash and cash

equivalents 431,148 2,633 433,781 — — — 1,244 435,025

Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of the year 212,465 3,068 215,533 — — — (3,068) 212,465

Cash and cash equivalents at end

of the year, representing bank

balances and cash 643,613 5,701 649,314 — — — (1,824) 647,490

Notes:

(a) Directwind Sales is a 25% owned associate of the Group established in Beijing, the People’s Republic of China since

2008 and is principally engaged in the sales of wind turbines. Pursuant to the conditional acquisition agreement dated

10 February 2010, the Group will purchase an additional 40% equity interest in Directwind Sales from EWT.

The adjustments below are to reflect the combined effect of the Acquisition in accordance with Hong Kong Financial

Reporting Standard 3 (Revised) “Business Combination” (“HKFRS 3 (Revised)”) as if the Acquisition had taken place

on 31 December 2009.